Board Office Use: Lernielnl-iua Eila Infn

File ID Number

Committee

Introduction Date
Enactment
Enactment

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Lrauciuuico

Cahriary 13,2013

...2mo

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

February 13, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement for Professional Services
Contract - AON Fire Protection Engineering Corporation- McClymonds Middle
School Intrusion Replacement Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.klZ.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with AON Fire Protection
Engineering Corporation for Intrusion Design Services on behalf of the District
at McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement Project, in an amount not-
to exceed $1,800.00 increasing previous contract amount from $50,250.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $52,050.00. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Intrusion Alarm Installation Contract for additional quality assurance is
required for all OUSD projects.

0.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.kl<Z.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleantiness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with AON Fire Protection
Engineering Corporation for Intrusion Design Services on behalf of the District
at McClymonds Middle School intrusion Replacement Project, in an amount not-
to exceed $1,800.00 increasing previous contract amount from $50,250.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $52,050.00. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

e Independent Contractors Agreement for Professional Services including
scope of work




























INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT 3REE :NT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
{(CONSTRUCTION RELATED)

rMesjype oot sttt -~ Intrusion Replace ent

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services ("Agreement”} is made and
entered into as of the 22nd day ~* "~~~ ~™~*" by and between the Oakland Unified School
District, Qakland, California {"District’) anag g£--= ==~ m-=t--2'-— Tagineering Corporation
Consultant”), {together, "Parties™}.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

Services. The Consultant shall provide the services as described in Exhibit "A,” attached hereto
and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services” or "Work”). The scope of services will
generally consist of the following:

The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit “A.”
1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project{s) / site(s) ("Project”}:

The scope of the project is to provide design and construction administration
services for the McCiymonds High Intrusion Repiacement project. Services
will include field survey, meetings, preparation of construction drawings,
technical specifications, Division of State Architect approval process, bid and
construction services and closeout.

2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be no longer than the period of construction of the
Project, unless this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelied prior to that time:

The contract will commence May 9, 2012 and conclude no later than December 20,
2013,

3. Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract
until the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the cerlificate(s) and

X Signed Agreement
A Workers' Compansation Certification
- } Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification
.. Insurance Certificates and Endorsements
W-9 Form

4. Ccompensation. Consuitant's fee for the performance of Consultant’s Services shall be on an
hourly basis and/or a per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit “B” (Prices for Services). District
agrees to pay the Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a

total fee not to exceed Fift- *housand; fifty d-*"-— ---* —--_cents
{350, ). District shaii pay Lonsultantﬂ(a‘z\ccommg to the following terms ana conditions:

4.1. Payment for the Work shall be made fqg@tt_undisputed amounts in monthly installment
AON

rMeClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104




5.

10.

for Work actually compieted and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

Expenses, District shall not be liable to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
by Consultant in performing services for District, 2xcept as follows: Not applicable.

Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and
act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all of its
employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the
District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normaily provided employees of
the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitied, including, but not
limited to, State Unempleyment Cornpensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall
assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions,
inciuding unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to
Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, Consultant is
an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for contrelling and
directing the performance of the details of the work, District being interested only in the
results obtained.

Materials. Consuitant shall furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment,
stipplies and other items necessary to compiete the services to be provided pursuant to this
Agreement, except as follows: Not applicable.

Performance of Services.

8.1. Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consuitant has the gualifications and
ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control or
supervision of District. Consultant's services will be performed, findings obtained,
reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently
accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school
districts.

8.2. Meetings. Consuitant and District agree to participate in regular meetings on at least
a monthly basis to discuss strategies, timetables, implementations of services, and any
other issues deermed relevant to the operation of Consultant’s performance of Services.

8.3. District Approval. The work completed herein must meet the approval of the District
and shall be subject to the District’s general right of inspection and supervision to
zecyra the eatisfactory completion therenf,

P - o= gt e v A ds PR I P R e I EPE RS L L R [ I R T I TR S
may include working on varicus projects for District. Consultant shall obtain the
approval of District prior to the commencement of a new preject,

Originality of Services. Except as to standard generic details, Consuitant agrees that all
technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue,
compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or
submitted to the District and/or used in connsction with this Agreement, shall be wholly
original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source,
except that submitted to Consuitant by District as a basis for such services.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent.  Consuitant understands and agrees that all matters
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used

AON
McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104




without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in
said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark andfor
patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant’s
name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any
purpose and in any medium,

11, Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter.
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and
records, and to make audit{s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit{s) may be performed at any time,
provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct
audit{s) during Consultant’s normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12. Termination.

12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consuitant only for services satisfactonly
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when
received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever {s sooner.

12.2. Without Cause By Consultant. Consuitant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be
obligated to compensate Consulitant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of
termination.  Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written
notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

material violation of this Agreement by the Consuitant; or

1 1.
1 2. anv act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal

NN

.3,
3.

for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of
Consultant’s insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three {3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreemeant
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Censultant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expense, fees, andfor costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to

AON
McClymonds Middle School Intrusien Replacement
Proiect Number: {2104




13.

14,

and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

Inde nification. To the furthest extent permitted by California faw, Consultant shall
defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmiess the District, its agents, representatives,
officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers (“the indemnified parties”) from any
and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of
any kind, in law or eguity (*Claim”), to property or persons, including personai injury and/or
death, to the extent that any of the above arise out of, pertain to, or relate to the negligence,
recklessness, errors or omissions, or wiliful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers,
employees, subcontractors, consuitants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of,
connected with, or resulting from the performance of the Services, the Project, or this
Agreement, including without limitation the payment of ail consequential damages.

Insurance.

14,1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the
Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amount indicated
below.

14.1.1. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance.
Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability
Insurance that shall protect the Consuitant, the District, and the State from all
claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal ijury, death, advertising
injury, and medical payments arising performing any portion of the Services.
{Form CG 0001 and CA 0001, or forms substantially similar, if approved by the
District.)

14.1.2. Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. Workers’
Compensation Insurance and Employers’ Liability Insurance for all of its
employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with pravisicns
of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to
secure workers’ compensaticn coverage for its employees. 1If any ciass of
employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Services under
this Agreement are not protected under the Workers’ Compensation Statute,
adeguate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not
otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s)
commence performing any portion of the Services,

14173, Drofessional Liability (Errors and Omissinnsl.  Profecsinnal |iabitity

Minimum
Requ’~~ment

V Tmypg of EEQ’é rage

Commercial General Liabili In¢« -ance, including Bodily
Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, Advertising Injury,
and Medical Payments

Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000

General Aggregate 1% 1,000,000
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto

Each Occurrence % 1,000,000
B ~~neral Aggregate $ 1,000,000
rroressional Liability $ 1,000,000
Workers Compensation Statutory Limits

AON
McClymonds Middle Schoo! Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104




| Employer’s Liability ‘ l'$ 1,000,000 |

14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall not commence performing any
portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates
indicating the reguired coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and
approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

14,2.1. A ciause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the
District, stating date of canceliation or reduction. Date of cancellation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2. l.anguage stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice periad,

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Warkers” Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers’ Liability Insurance, An
endorsement shall also state that Consultant’s insurance policies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.

14.2.4. All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.

14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M,
Best’s rating of no less than A: Vi1, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

15, Assignment. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consuitant.

16, Compliance with Laws. Consuitant shall observe and cornply with all rules and regulations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and
reguiations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, erdinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the Bistrict, in writing, and, at the sole aption of

Fhoa Micbript ma mseneears channes o bha conna Af tha Wiark chall b rando and thiq Confract

T T A L B L N LR R N L S AL L = Rl SV
any work that is in viclation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear ail costs arising therefrom.

17. Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consuitant’s employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, parmits and licenses as are required by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

18.E loyment with Public / ‘:ncy. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneraticn, other than vacation pay, as an
empioyee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

AON
McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104




is.

20.

21,

22.

23.

24.

25,

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
rmedical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy, In addition, the Consultant
agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

Fingerprinting of Employees. The Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant’s
performing of any portion of the Services.

Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires
school districts using funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility
Program for the construction or modernization of a schoo! building to have a participation goal
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overall doilar amount expended each year by the school
district, for disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE). In accordance therewith, the
Consultant must submit, upon request by District, appropriate documentation to the District
identifying the steps the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participatian in conjunction with
this Agreement, if applicable.

Local, Small Local and Smalil Local Resident Business Enterprise Program
{L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%) minimum participation reguirement for all
District contracts. Consultant shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) local business
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% small local and/or
small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City
of Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Cakland in
order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer
to the District’'s S/SL/SLRBE Policy; a copy can be obtained for the QUSD website:
www.ousd. kl2.caus

No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the
benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.

District’s Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant’s Employees and/or
Subcontractors. The District may evatuate the Consuitant in any way the District is entitied
pursuant to applicable law. The District’'s evaluation may include, without limitation:

b e D e Sl p bl o Gl CdiE un L e s reah G,

24.2. Announced and unannounced cbservance of Consultant, Consultant's employee(s),
and/or suhcontractor(s).

Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District’s
financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event, shall District be liahle, regardiess of whether any claim is based on
contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

AON
McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement

Project Number: 12104







this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness
fees, court costs and attorney’s fees.

34.Captions ar Interpretations. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for
convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its
legal representative drafted such provision, and this Agreement shall be construed as if jointly
prepared by the Parties.

35.Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, “days” refers to calendar days
unless otherwise specified.

36.Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform
this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been
properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

37.Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed
in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.

38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are
hereby incorporated herein by reference.

AON
McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104







Informatic
Mr. Michael Knoras

Consultant: Aon Fire Protection Engineering Corporation

'ding Consultant:

36-253-1450

License No.: 19646 - California

Address: 3505 _Knner Boulevard, Suite 175
pun, A 30096-8908

Telephone: 770-381-1126

Facsimile: 770-381-9539

E-Mail: michael.knoras@aon.com

Type of Business Entity:
Individual
_ Sole Proprietorship
Partnership
Limited Partnership
X__ Corporation, State: _Delaware

Limited Liability Company
_ Other:

AON
McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104

Employer Tdenurication anayor Social
Security Number

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal
Regulations, sections 6041 and
6209 require non-corporate
recipients of $600.00 or more to
furnish their taxpayer identification
number to the payer. The
regulations also provide that a
penalty may be imposed for failure
to furnish the taxpayer
identification number. In order to
comply with these regulations, the
District requires your federal tax
identification number or Social
Security number, whichever is
applicable.







CRIMINAL BACKGR . K C A IFICATI(

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Consultant currently under contract ("Contract") with the
District; that 1 am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified
to execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant.

Consultant certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the
construction Project that is the subject of the Contract {check all that apply):

The Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code
section 45125.1 with respect to all Consuitant's employees and all of its sub-consultants’
employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services
pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that
none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in
Education Code section 45122, 1. A compiete and accurate list of Consultant's employees
and of all of its sub-consultants' employees who may come in contact with District pupils
during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or

__Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant has installed or will install, prior
to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact
between Censultant's employees and District pupils at all times; and/ar

Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant certifies that all employees will be
under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Consuitant who
the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or
serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Consultant’s
employees and its sub-caonsultants’ employees is

Name:

Title:

__The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or sub-
cansultant or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contract with the District pupils.

Consultant’s responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its emplovees, Sub-
consiltants. and emplovees of Sub-consultants coming into contact with District nunils renardless

o,

Ed <}
A

/2 3 A
é’{js i '\;’N f, A
Date: i; it AV £ ’
Proper Name of Consultant: Aon Fire P;g;'é't:tion Eagiﬁearing Corporation
<‘x 4 . v “z&‘\ /: e
Signature: - e Ll L g
Print Name: Scati-F ame;_g,{é,E, -
Title: Director, San Francisco Office
AON

McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104




I | ¢ [T7°°7° "ZF ~ T TIFICATION

The District and all District projects are “drug-free” and “smoke-free” workplaces and, as
such, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California
Government Code Section 8340, et seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace Act
of 1990 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of
any property or service from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and,
in that respect, comply with certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free
Workplace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject
to suspension of payments or termination for failure to comply with such Act. It is the sole
responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the
Project Manager fails to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace
policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent
payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may
have against the Project Manager at law and/or in equity.

; ,

Date: ; -

Proper Name of Consultant: Aon Fire Pro{e""&:tion Engineering Corporatign
Signature: R

Print Name: Scott T Laramee, P.E:

Title: Director, San Francisco Office

AON

McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104




EXH T“A"
DESCR. °'ION OF SERVI( ; TO BE PERI RMED BY CONSULTANT

Consultant’s entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. (See attached proposal)

AON
McClymonds Middle School Intrusion Replacement
Project Number: 12104













Client may request or it may become necessary for Aon FPE to perform Additicnal Services in order
to further the obiectives of the Project. Whenever reasonably possible, Aon FPE will notify Client in
advance of Aon FPE's intention to perform the particular Additional Service, and Client's failure to
instruct Aon FPE not to perform the Additional Service shall be considered Client's acquiescence in
Aon FPE's performance of the Additionat Service and agreement to pay for it. Notwithstanding any
other description of Basic or Additional Services, any services which Client requests Aon FPE to
perform after final payment has been made 10 the contractor(s) or more than 60 days after the project
has been certifiad to be substantially complete shall be considered Additional Services. Any
modifications or changes requested by Client inconsistent with Client's pricr approval{s) shall be
considered Additicnal Services. Aon FPE's fees for authorized or requested Additional Services will
be based upon Billing Rates in effect at the time services are performed.

Reimbursable Expenses associated with authorized or requesied Additienal Services will be based
upon the schedule in affect at the time services are perfermed.

The Client shall:

= Provide Aon FPE with floor and reflected ceiling plans by means of electranic media compatible
with AutoCAD.

= Provide Acn FPE with all drawings, including existing as-built intrusion alarm system,
architectural, structural, mechanical, and electrical plans, and other information pertaining fo the
nroject. These documents are for Aon FPE's use in preparing the drawings. It is undersiood that
Aon FPE may rely upon the accuracy of ail documents and electronic data furnished.

= Aon FPE will reuse architectural background drawings from the recent McClymaonds fire alarm
replacement project as the backgrounds for this preject,

= Provide Aon FPE access 1o all areas of the building for the purpase of conducting the site visit,

=  Provide OUSD persennel familiar with the site to assist with the investigation of existing inter-
building conduits available for intrusion alarm use.

This proposal is valid for 80 days.

AGH FIPE reserves tne right 1o assign personnet on an "as avauanie’ basis,

Surveys and reviews to be performed by Aon FPE are fully defined by the scope of services of
this proposal.

All drawings, specifications, reports, and electronic media are copyright by Aon FPE. Copies retained
by the Client shall be utilized only for this project, not for the purpese of construction of any ather
projacts.

Aon FPE and its consultants shall have no respensibility for the discovery, presence, handling,
removal or disposal of or exposure of persons to hazardous materials in any form at the Projact
site(s), including but not limited to asbestos. asbestos products, polychlorinated biphenyl (FCB} or
other toxic substances.

McClymonds Intrusion Beplacement Project No. 12104 -4 - March 9, 2012
Oalkland, California Aon FPE Pregosal No. 12-0746




Aon FPE invoices are due upon receipt. Accounts unpaid for 45 days from the date of invoice are
subject to a 1.5 percent per month service charge. Accounts unpaid for 75 days from the date of
invoice will be cause for Aon FPE to suspend all performance under this Agreement upon a 14-day
written notice, unless payment in full is received within 14 days from the date of the written notice. In
the event of a suspension of services, Aon FPE shall have no liability for any delay or other damage,
contractual or otherwise, caused by or arising out of the suspension of services for nonpayment.
Acceptance by Aon FPE of any payment more than 75 days old shall not serve as a waiver of Aon
FPE's contractual right to suspend services for nonpayment.

In the event the Client fails to pay within 45 days from the date of the invoice, Aon FPE reserves the
right to retain counsel and/or commence litigation to collect the account. Inthe event Aon FPE
retains counsel and/or commences litigation to collect the account, the Client agrees to indemnify and
hold Aon FPE harmless from any and all loss, liability costs and expenses including, but not limited
to, reasonable attorney fees and other litigation expenses arising out of Aon FPE's efforts to collect
the invoice. The Client consents to and agrees to submit to jurisdiction and venue in the courts of the
State of lllinois for any litigation commenced by Aon FPE to collect the account. This Agreement
shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of the State of lllinois.

Any representations, recommendations, opinions, or conclusions relating to the work performed by
Aon FPE must be made in writing by duly authorized Aon FPE representatives. Aon FPE will not be
bound by any oral representations, recommendations, opinions, or conclusions.

The Client agrees to indemnify Aon FPE for any expenses which Aon FPE may incur as a result of
the Client's negligence or of negligence of any contractor hired by the Client.

In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the project to both Aon FPE and the Client, the risks
have been allocated such that the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the
liability of Aon FPE and Aon FPE's parent, affiliated and subsidiary companies (Aon's companies) for
any and all claims, losses, costs, damages of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses from any
cause or causes, including attorneys' fees and costs and expert witness fees and costs, so that the
aggregate liability of Aon FPE and Aon's companies shall be limited to a total aggregate amount that
is the greater of the annual compensation Aon FPE earns on your account, or U.S. $1,000,000. It is
intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability or cause of action however alleged or arising,
uniess otherwise prohibited by law.

Tha averiitinn of this nrannagal confirms the Client's iinderstanding and arcertance of all of the
To initiate our services, please sign and return this proposal along with the Billing Contact Information

page (last page), at your earliest convenience; or provide a written {email) notice to proceed agreeing
with the scope, pricing, and terms and conditions stated herein.

McClymonds Intrusion Replacement Project No. 12104 -5- March 9, 2012
QOakland, California Aon FPE Proposal No. 12-0746



If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact David Secoda at +1.925.826.0653
or at david.secoda@aon.com.

Submitted By:
Aon Fire Protection Engineering Corporation
a

vid M. Secoda
Senior Designer

Accepted By:

Oakland Unified School District

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

pfc(r/stl)

Please complete the Billing Contact Information on the following page.

McClymonds Intrusion Replacement Project No. 12104 -6 - March 9, 2012
Oakland, California Aon FPE Proposal No. 12-0746



Billing Contact Information

Please provide the following information regarding project billings with your signed proposal.
Invoice Mailings:

Name:

Address:

Job Site Address: Yes [ ] No [}
Phone:

Fax:

Email:

Billing Contact for Future Inquiries:
Name:

Address:

Phone:

Fax:

Email:

Please indicate any reference numbers (P.O. Numbers, Job Numbers, etc.) that you would like us to
indicate on our invoices:

Signature:

Dt Mo -

McClymonds Intrusion Repfacement Project No. 12104 -7 - March 9, 2012
Oakland, California Aon FPE Proposal No. 12-0746







Revise the construction drawings to incorporate appropriate comments received from the Client
and QUSD. One revision is budgeted.

Review of documents by Aon FPE’s electrical engineer of record for the project. Provide
professional engineer stamp and signature on submittal documents.

Prepare DSA required forms and submit three sets of Aon FPE’s final construction drawings,
datasheets, and technical specifications to DSA. Aon FPE’s fee includes an estimated $2,500.00
for DSA application fees.

Prepare one revision of the construction drawings based on DSA plan review comments.
Resubmit project submittal documents to DSA for over-the-counter (back check) approval.

Submit three sets of Aon FPE’s approved final construction drawings, datasheets, and
specifications to the Client in hard copy and electronic (Adobe, AutoCAD) formats.

Phase lI: Bid Services

Participate in one pre-bid meeting arranged by the Client to discuss the project with bidders and
provide clarification and technical assistance regarding contractors’ questions. Aon FPE will
prepare one addendum, if necessary.

Phase lll: Construction Services

Attend one pre-construction and one “pre-pull” meeting with the selected contractor and the
Client. Meetings shall be arranged by the Client.

Provide general consulting regarding the project to the Client. (Estimated Senior Designer
hours: 80.) Consulting time may be used for:

— Providing clarifications to the contractor

- Mitigating contractor problems and/or conflicts
-~ Providing recommendations/solutions

— Assisting with requests for change orders

Participation in one construction start-up meeting and a maximum of five construction progress
meetings

Perform five construction observation surveys during construction. Construction observations will
be coordinated with construction progress meetings.

Witnacs tha final accentance test of the intrision alarm suatam with the Client contractnr ONSD

B B e I T e e & T

Prepare and submit DSA forms required for project closeout.

McClymonds intrusion Replacement Project No. 12104 -2- March 9, 2012
Oakland, California Aon FPE Proposal No. 12-0746










Aon FPE invoices are due upon receipt. Accounts unpaid for 45 days from the date of invoice are
subject to a 1.5 percent per month service charge. Accounts unpaid for 75 days from the date of
invoice will be cause for Aon FPE to suspend all performance under this Agreement upon a 14-day
written notice, uniess payment in full is received within 14 days from the date of the written notice. In
the event of a suspension of services, Aon FPE shall have no liability for any delay or other damage,
contractual or otherwise, caused by or arising out of the suspension of services for nonpayment.
Acceptance by Aon FPE of any payment more than 75 days old shall not serve as a waiver of Aon
FPE's contractual right to suspend services for nonpayment.

In the event the Client fails to pay within 45 days from the date of the invoice, Aon FPE reserves the
right to retain counsel and/or commence litigation to collect the account. In the event Aon FPE
retains counsel and/or commences litigation to collect the account, the Client agrees to indemnify and
hold Aon FPE harmless from any and all loss, liability costs and expenses including, but not limited
to, reasonable attorney fees and other litigation expenses arising out of Aon FPE's efforts to collect
the invoice. The Client consents to and agrees to submit to jurisdiction and venue in the courts of the
State of lllinois for any litigation commenced by Aon FPE to collect the account. This Agreement
shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of the State of lllinois.

Any representations, recommendations, opinions, or conclusions relating to the work performed by
Aon FPE must be made in writing by duly authorized Aon FPE representatives. Aon FPE will not be
bound by any oral representations, recommendations, opinions, or conclusions.

The Client agrees to indemnify Aon FPE for any expenses which Aon FPE may incur as a result of
the Client's negligence or of negligence of any contractor hired by the Client.

In recognition of the relative risks and benefits of the project to both Aon FPE and the Client, the risks
have been allocated such that the Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the
liability of Aon FPE and Aon FPE's parent, affiliated and subsidiary companies (Aon's companies) for
any and all claims, losses, costs, damages of any nature whatsoever or claims expenses from any
cause or causes, including attorneys’ fees and costs and expert witness fees and costs, so that the
aggregate liabitity of Aon FPE and Aon's companies shali be limited to a total aggregate amount that
is the greater of the annual compensation Aon FPE earns on your account, or U.S. $1,000,000. ltis
intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability or cause of action however aileged or arising,
unless otherwise prohibited by law.

Tha svamittinn af thia nrannaal canfirmg tha Client's 1indarctanding and anrantanca of all of the
To initiate our services, please sign and return this proposa! along with the Billing Contact Information

page (last page), at your earliest convenience; or provide a written (email) notice to proceed agreeing
with the scope, pricing, and terms and conditions stated herein.

McClymonds Intrusion Reptacement Project No. 12104 -5- March 9, 2012
Oakland, California Aon FPE Proposal No. 12-0746













